JULY 1986 $3.00
FREIGHT CARS JOURNAL
Vol.3 #4 Issue 17/18 July 31 1986
Editors
David G. Casdorph
Eric A. Neubauer
Associate Editors
Jim Eager

Quantity presently unknown.
Norfolk & Western and the Southern
have started a common numbering system,
class designation and paint scheme for
their Trailer Train mounted auto racks.
In addition, the N&W and Southern
have been very active in new rack
purchases as can be seen by the follow-
ing new classes:
Class Railroad New Date Bldr
FB-68 Southern 12-85 TCC
FB-500 Southern 3-86 TCC
FB-501 Southern 3-86 GV
FB-502 Southern 4-86 GV
FT-57 N&W 11=12-85 TC
FT-200 N&W 6-86 GV
FT-201 N&W 6-86 TCW
FT-600 Southern 5-86 GV
FT-601 Southern 2=3-86 TC
FT-602 Southern 5-86 TCW
FT-603 Southern 6-86 GV
Please note that all FB's are bi-levels
mounted on TTGX flats and all FT's
are tri-levels mounted on ETTX flats.
Builders codes are: GV-Greenville; TC-
Thrall, Chicago Hts.; TCC- Thrall Car,
Cartersville, GA; TCW- Thrall Car,
Winder, GA.
Southern Pacific recently added 150
new bi-level auto racks mounted on
TTGX initialed flat cars to its fleet.
These are the first bi-levels the SP
has acquired for many years. These
were built by Thrall Car (job 894) in
March and April, 1986. Southern Pacific
classes these as F-70-91's., By the way
SP uses the Thrall builder's numbers
as SP's fleet number for these racks.
So far, I can account for 145 numbers
(80975-81120). Would appreciate it if
anyone knows the other five numbers
to let me know....
I would like to thank Ed Flaugher,
Carl Shaver and Pat Holden for their
invaluable time and assistance in the
actual sightings of these cars that help
make this column possible. Thank you!
STOP PRESS
Santa Fe's Thrall built DTTX initialed
stack cars are numbered DTTX 62160
to 62179, for atotal of #20 cars-:or
100 wells.
READING CLASS XAP. AUTOPARTS BOXCARS
by Eric A. Neubauer
From 1937 to 1940, the Reading built
600 boxcars at their shops in Reading,
PA. All five classes were variations
on the same general design.
All had a flat roof. This AAR standard